May 9, 2005

William Edmonds House President 

Alpha Tau Gamma

118 Sunset Ave

Amherst, MA 01002

Re: 118 Sunset Ave, Building Code Violations

Dear Mr. Edmonds,

This letter is regarding 118 Sunset Ave, located in Amherst Massachusetts. The house is occupied by the Alpha Tau Gamma Fraternity.

On April 4, 2005 a scheduled semi annual inspection of the building was conducted by the Building, Fire and Health Departments. During the inspection, violations of the Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition were noted. At the time of the inspection, the Fraternity was given until May 9, 2005 at 11:30 am to have the violations corrected. A representative of the Fraternity by the name of Nathan Cenis signed the inspection report. The following violations were noted:

1. Emergency light in the stairwell at the top of the stairs to 3rd floor not working,

Section 1024.0
2. Door to room 9 needs to be replaced, Section 103.0
3. Flooring in 2nd floor hallway near stairs needs to be replaced, Section 103.0
4. Door to restroom on 1st floor needs to be replaced, Section 103.0
Code references within this letter are from 780 CMR Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition, unless otherwise noted. 

At the time of the inspection, it was noted at the bottom of the inspection report that the violations must be corrected by May, 9, 2005 at 11:30 am at which time a re-inspection of the building by the Building, Fire and Health Departments would be conducted. 

On April 29, 2005 an unannounced inspection was conducted by the Building and Fire Departments. The following violations were noted and are in addition to the violations noted on April 4, 2004:  
1. 3rd Floor: Door to stairwell from 3rd floor was off hinges lying in hallway, the door when hung was not opening properly. Door to hallway needs to be re-hung. Section 103.0
2. 2nd Floor: Need to repair door jamb to room 8, door jamb on latch side is damaged, Section 103.0
3. 1st Floor: Fire extinguisher near front door needs to be recharged, Section 103.0 

4. Basement: Repair hole in masonry chimney for fire place near base of chimney in basement. Section 103.0 (hole was put there to retrieve pool balls that fell off pool table and went through opening in fireplace)
On May 9, 2005 at 11:30 the scheduled re-inspection was conducted by the Building, Fire and Health Departments. It was found that not only violations from the previous two inspections continued to exist, but were additional new violations of the Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition. 

This letter is to serve as a “Notice of Violation” in accordance with 780 CMR Massachusetts State Building Code 6th Edition.

Violations 3rd Floor:

1. Emergency light in stairwell near top of stairs to 3rd floor is not working

(Violation has existed since April 4, 2005) section 1024.0
2. Cable running in hallway between two rooms (tripping hazard) section 1028.0
3. Replace door to room 10 (door is damaged) section 103.0 
4. Door to stairwell is not closing properly, sections 103.0 
1024.0 MEANS OF EGRESS LIGHTING

1024.1 Artificial Lighting:
All means of egress in other than occupancies in Use Group R-3 shall be equipped with artificial lighting facilities to provide the intensity of illumination herein prescribed continuously during the time that conditions of occupancy of the building require that the exits be available.  
Lighting shall also be provided to illuminate the exit discharge.  Means of egress lighting in occupancies in Use Group R-2, other than lighting within a dwelling unit, shall be wired on a circuit independent of circuits within any dwelling unit.  The disconnecting means and over current protection device shall not be located within a dwelling unit or such that access to such devices must be obtained by going through a dwelling unit.

780 CMR: 103.0 MAINTENANCE

Section 103.1 – General: All buildings and structures and all parts thereof, both existing and new, and all systems and equipment therein which are regulated by 780 CMR shall be maintained in a safe, operable and sanitary condition.  All service equipment, means of egress, devices and safeguards which are required by 780 CMR in a building or structure in a building or structure, when erected, altered or repaired, shall be maintained in good working order.

780 CMR: 1028.0 MAINTENANCE OF EXITS
1028.1Obstructions:  It shall be unlawful to obstruct, or reduce in any manner, the clear width of any doorway, hallway, passageway or other means of egress required by the provisions of 780 CMR. 
 Violations 2nd Floor:
5. Replace flooring throughout hallway, (finish flooring was removed, exposing sub-flooring with splinters and a spongy/soft area. Spongy/soft area of sub-flooring needs to be replaced before new flooring is installed,) Section 103.0 
6. Bathroom needs to be cleaned, Section 103.0
7. Replace missing door to room 9, Section 103.0  
8. Replace missing doors to closet adjoining hallway Section 103.0 
9. Replace missing door to room 5, Section 103.0 
10. Re-secure stair treads/ replace broken treads as needed on stairs, Section 103.0
Violations 1st Floor:

11. Bathroom needs to be cleaned, Section 103.0
12. Fire Extinguisher near front door is missing, Section 103.0

13. Repair hardwood flooring as needed, Section 103.0

14. Stair landing between 1st floor and basement needs to be cleaned, Section 103.0

Violations Basement:

15.  Laundry room needs to be cleaned, Section 103.0

16. Storage room needs to be cleaned (Can’t walk into room, blocked by storage) Section 103.0

17. Sprinkler system does not show current date of inspection tag 

(Last inspected 1/2004) Section 901.4
780 CMR: Chapter 9 Fire Protection Systems 

901.4 Maintenance (in part) the owner, tenant or lessee of every building or structure shall be responsible for the care and maintenance of all fire protection systems, including equipment and devices, to ensure the safety and welfare of the occupants. Fire protection systems shall not be disconnected or otherwise rendered unserviceable without first notifying the local fire department in accordance with M.G.L c. 148 27A. 

18. Oil tank in boiler room is leaking, (there is speedy dry and an aluminum pan under the tank to contain the leak) Section 103.0 Amherst Fire Department will be working with the house on this issue.
Based on the violations and condition of the building, the current certificate for this building has been revoked   
Section 106.5 - Inspection and certification of specified use groups

The building official shall periodically inspect and certify buildings and structures or parts thereof in accordance with Table 106.  A building or structure shall not be occupied or continue to be occupied without the posting of a valid certificate of inspection where required by Table 106.  A certificate of inspection is made certifying that the building or structure or parts thereof complies with all the applicable requirements of 780 CMR, and until the fee is paid as specified in Table 106.    

The Amherst Fire and Health Departments inspected as well and each Inspector found violations regulated by their codes. The violations noted by both Fire and Health Inspectors must be corrected, inspected and approved by their Inspectors prior to this office re- issuing a new certificate.

At the time of the inspection, you were informed the building failed inspection and the current certificate was revoked. It was also discussed at the same time the building was closed and would be posted and would remain posted until such time all corrections are made, inspected and approved by this office. You were also informed that any repairs made to the building that are regulated by 780 CMR Massachusetts State Building Code, would require a building permit and a licensed contractor to perform repairs to those areas regulated by the building code.

Failure to comply with this order will result with this office taking further action.

780 CMR 118.0 VIOLATIONS

118.1Unlawful acts:  It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to use, occupy or change the use or occupancy of any building or structure or to erect, construct, alter, extend, repair, remove, demolish any building or structure or any equipment regulated by 780 CMR, or cause same to be done in conflict with or in violation of any of the provisions of 780 CMR.

118.2Notice of violation: The building official shall serve a notice of violation or order on the person responsible for the erection, construction, alteration, extension, repair, removal, demolition or occupancy of a building or structure in violation of the provisions of 780 CMR, or in violation of a detail statement or a plan approved there under, or in violation of a permit or certificate issued under the provision of 780 CMR.  Such order shall be in writing and shall direct the discontinuance of the illegal action or condition and the abatement of the violation.
118.3 Prosecution of violations:  If the notice of violation is not complied within the time period specified in said notice of violation, the building official may institute the appropriate proceedings at law or in equity to restrain, correct or abate such violation or to require the removal or termination of the unlawful occupancy of the building or structure in violation of the provisions of 780 CMR or of the order or direction made pursuant thereto.

118.4Violation penalties:
Whoever violates any provision of 780 CMR, except any specialized code referenced herein, shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year, or bother for each such violation.  Each day during which a violation exists shall constitute a separate offense.  The building official shall not begin criminal prosecution for such violations until the lapse of 30 days after the issuance of the written notice of violation.
If you are aggrieved by this “Notice of Violation” you may appeal this decision in accordance with section 122.0 within 45 days of receipt of this notice
780 CMR 122.0 BOARD OF APPEALS
122.1State Building Code Appeals Board:  Except for actions taken pursuant to 780 CMR 121.0, whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction of failure to act under 780 CMR by any agency or official of the State charged with the administration or enforcement of 780 CMR or any of its rules or regulations, excepting any specialized codes, may appeal directly to the State Building Code Appeals Board as provided in 780 CMR 122.0

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 256-4030.

Office hours are between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm Monday thru Friday

Sincerely,

Mark A. Snow

Building Inspector

Cc:
Jim Mulcahy - Treasurer 

Bonnie weeks – Building Commissioner

Mike Zlogar –Amherst Fire dept


Michael Roy – Amherst Fire department


Tom Dion – Health Dept


Michael Wiseman – Greek Affairs

Mike swain – Umass Health & Safety
